

## VISALIA DIVISION – ADMINISTRATION

Stephanie Cameron Court Executive Officer/Jury Commissioner

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF TULARE

## NOTICE OF PROPOSED ADOPTION OR AMENDMENT OF RULES AND INVITATION TO COMMENT

(Pursuant to CRC, rule 10.613)

March 27, 2025

To: <u>State Bar of California</u>

Attorney General, State of California Local Bar Associations – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Office of the District Attorney – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Office of the County Counsel – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Office of the Public Defender – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Office of the Public Defender – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Office of the Public Defender – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Office Of the Public Defender – Tulare, Kings, Kern, Fresno, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Inyo, Mono, Mariposa, Tuolumne, Merced, Madera, Stanislaus, San Benito and Monterey Counties Contracted Defense Counsel of Tulare County All Other Interested Parties

Please take notice, the judges of the Tulare County Superior Court will adopt additions and/or amendments to their Local Rules of Court, to become effective on July 1, 2025.

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 10.613, all rules proposed for adoption and/or amendment will be posted on the Court's website for review. The Court's website is: <u>https://www.tulare.courts.ca.gov/</u>. Additionally, hard copies of the proposed rules will be available for review at the Clerk's office of each division of the Tulare County Superior Court.

The Court invites comments regarding the proposed rule changes. Comments must be received on or before <u>May</u> <u>12, 2025.</u> Comments and proposed changes to the rules should be addressed as follows:

Matt Amaro, Trial Court Judicial Attorney Tulare County Superior Court, 221 South Mooney Blvd., Room 303, Visalia, CA 93291

Thank you for assisting in improving the effectiveness of our local court rules.

Stephanie Cameron Court Executive Officer/Jury Commissioner

> <u>Visalia Division</u> 221 S Mooney Blvd. Visalia, CA 93291 (559) 730-5000

<u>Juvenile Justice Center</u> 11200 Ave. 368 Visalia, CA 93291 (559) 738-2300 <u>Pretrial Facility</u> 36650 Rd. 112 Visalia, CA 93291 (559) 783-2400 South County Justice Center 300 E. Olive Ave. Porterville, CA 93257 (559) 782-3700 <u>Dinuba Division</u> 640 S. Alta Ave. Dinuba, CA 93618 (559) 595-6400